Miller
Santo
Mijac
MACOMB INTERCEPTOR DRAIN
INTRA-COUNTY DRAINAGE BOARD
MAY 11, 2020
10:45 A.M.
AGENDA

NOTE: THIS MEETING WILL BE HELD BY TELECONFERENCE

Call in Number: 1-408-418-9388
Access Code: 710 147 644

Page

. Call of meeting to order and roll call

. Approval of Agenda for May 11, 2020

. Approval of Minutes for April 13, 2020 3

Public Participation

. Flushable Wipes Litigation — Candice Miller

Project Updates — Stephen Downing/Vince Astorino

. Revised 2020/21 MIDD Budget — Brian Baker 6

“Motion: To approve the revised 2020/21 Macomb Interceptor Drainage District
(MIDD) budget and charges reflecting a 0.3% charge reduction from passing on
GLWA savings and a 0.2% average charge reduction resulting from a budgeted
legal cost reimbursement.

. Consideration for approval of invoices (see attached) 13

Financial Report — Bruce Manning 15

10. Adjourn



MACOMB INTERCEPTOR DRAIN DRAINAGE DISTRICT

AR s

[Eraea

7

EW f
—‘Tuu\’re :
S i |-
¥i L
L 1uone o, rEAch
g
I 1o
A5 59
e %
i | ™ stwenivon
LS o S
i ; 7
et
Ao
LAKE ST. CLAIR
N

L] I N - _ LEGEND
T & @  PUMP STATION
} /‘\ v  METER
‘ / /N : * WWTP
N 5 ;f&( Z —— INTERCEPTOR
A TS — — FORCE MAIN
\ GRO3SE POINTE WooDS

Candice S. Miller

MACOMB COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS COMMISSIONER

frceh |-

UPDATED: FEBRUARY 2017




An adjourned meeting of the Intra-County Drainage Board for the MACOMB INTERCEPTOR DRAIN
was held via telephone conference per the State of Michigan Executive Order due to the COVID-19
pandemic, on April 13, _2020, at 10:37 A.M. ,

PRESENT: Candice S. Miller, Chair
Robert Mijac, Member
Bryan Santo, Member

ALSO PRESENT: Brian Baker, Chief Deputy, Stephen Downing, Construction & Maintenance
Manager, Bruce Manning, Financial Manager, Tom Stockel, Construction Engineer, Jeff Bednar P.E.,
Environmental Resources Manager, Vince Astorino, Operations & Flow Manager, Karen Czernel,
Deputy, Kellie Kource, Drain Account Specialist, Macomb County Public Works

The meeting was called to order by the Chair, Candice Miller. A motion was made by Mr. Mijac,
supported by Mr. Santo to approve the agenda as presented.

Adopted: YEAS: 3
NAYS: 0

Minutes of the meeting of March 9, 2020 were presented. A motion was made by Mr. Mijac, supported
by Mr. Santo to approve the minutes as presented.

Adopted: YEAS: 3
NAYS: 0

The meeting was opened to public participation, then closed, there being no comments from the
public.

Mr. Downing updated the board that Segment 5 documents will be out for bid tomorrow, and we plan
to bring the award of bids to the board on June 8, 2020.

The drop-shaft rehab project is behind schedule due to contractor issues due to COVID19. We have
asked for clarification on when they will be able to start the work.

We began working with FK Engineering on the Segment 6 design 15 mile interceptor rehab, and are
working to finalize the contracts and design.

A motion was made by Mr. Santo, supported by Mr. Mijac to receive and file the project update by Mr.
Downing. '

Adopted: YEAS: 3
NAYS: 0

Mr. Bakerr updated the board that the insurance renewal policy will have a 2% increase. We still do
not have the 3 year history to get additional quotes. The cost will be split among each of the drainage
districts (8.5, Martin, and MIDDD). A charge of $5,102 will be added to the cost of the policy for

terrorism risk insurance.



A motion was made by Mr. Santo, supported by Mr. Mijac to approve the Chapter 20 General Liability
Insurance coverage renewal with Argonaut Insurance Company in the amount of $189,369 and
$5,102 for terrorism risk insurance (MIDD share $186,692.16)

Adopted: YEAS: 3
NAYS: 0

Mr. Astorine updated the board that last year the board approved Phase 1 of the Aquasight project,
which is running very well. We would like to begin Phase 2 to bring meter data access to all the MIDD
communities. Each community will have their own access, see their own sites in real time, and get
reports on their systems. It will also give access to consultants which will save us time not processing

data requests. There will also be more detailed reporting and analytic features.

A motion was made by Mr. Mijac, supported by Mr. Santo to approve the proposal from Aquasight in
the amount of $258,233 for sewer data meter analytics software development and three-year

maintenance agreement.

Adopted: YEAS: 3
NAYS: 0

Mr. Baker updated the board on the proposal 2020/21 MIDD Budget. There will be an average 3.5%
increase, which is our second lowest rate increase in the last 10 years.

A motion was made by Mr. Santo, supported by Mr. Mijac to approve the 2020/21 Macomb Interceptor
Drainage District (MIDD) budget and charges.

Adopted: YEAS: 3
NAYS: 0

The Chair presented the invoices totaling $18,817,403.35 to the board for review and approval.

A motion was made by Mr. Mijac, supported by Mr. Santo to approve the invoices as presented.

Adopted: YEAS: 3
NAYS: 0

A motion to receive and file the financial repor’r glven by Mr. Manning was made by Mr. Santo and
supported by Mr. Mijac.

Adopted: YEAS: 3
NAYS: 0

There being no further business, it was moved by Mr. Mijac, supported by Mr. Santo, that the meeting
of the Macomb Interceptor Drain Board be adjourned.

Adopted: YEAS: 3
NAYS: 0

The meeting was adjourned at 10:55 a.m.



Candice S. Mil[er, Chair
Macomb County Public Works Commissioner

STATE OF MICHIGAN
COUNTY OF MACOMB

| certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of proceedings taking by the Intra-County
Drainage Board for the Drainage District shown on the attached set of minutes, on April 13, 2020 the
original of which is on file in the Public Works Commissioner's Office. Public notice of the meeting was
given pursuant to Act No. 267, Public Acts of Michigan, 1975, including, in the case of a special or
rescheduled meeting or a meeting secured for more than 36 hours, notice by posting at least 18 hours

prior to the time set for the meeting.

Candice S. Miller, Chair
Macomb County Public Works Commissioner

'DATED: 4/13/20



Macomb Interceptor Drain Drainage District
REVISED FY 2021 Budget & Charges
Subsequent Actions

May 11, 2020

GLWA Savings

On April 22, 2020, the Great Lakes Water Authority (GLWA) approved a three month delay to its
previously approved wholesale sewer increase for fiscal year 2021. This action results in a
reduction to the approved MIDD costs and charges on April 13, 2020 of $261,855. In order to
pass these savings on to the MIDD communities and their customers effective July 1, 2020, we
need to revise the MIDD budget. The savings will result in a 0.3% reduction to the previously
adopted MIDD charges. The average sewer charge increase will decline from a 3.5% to a 3.2%
adjustment —the second lowest increase in the past 10 years.

Legal Cost Reimbursement

On April 29, 2020, the Michigan Supreme Court denied Sterling Heights’ application for leave to
appeal the October 1, 2019 Court of Appeals ruling in favor of the MIDD. Sterling Heights was
the only MIDD community to challenge the 2016 sinkhole assessment and attempt to force the
MIDD to sue Macomb County.

The MIDD had to unnecessarily spend $143,781 on legal costs defending the lawsuit and two
subsequent appeals. MCPWO repeatedly informed Sterling Heights we intended to assess them
these costs during both the initial case and the appeals.

The revised budget includes assigning these costs to Sterling Heights, This results in a
reimbursement to the MIDD, and an offsetting charge reduction savings to the other 10 MIDD
communities, further lowering their average charges for next fiscal year by 0.2%.

With both actions, the average MIDD community will see a 0.5% total reduction from the
previously approved MIDD costs and charges effective July 1, 2020, while Sterling Heights will see
only a 0.2% increase.

The MIDD will begin the formal assessment process for these legal operating costs under the
State Drain Code subsequent to budget adoption.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the Macomb County Public
Works Office.



MIDD Budget
Total Sewer Charges
with Revisions

Original Revised
2020/2021 2020/2021 % %
Cost Category Budget Budget Change Change of Total

GLWA-OMID 46,535,709 46,276,093 (259,616) -0.6% 52.4%
GLWA CS0 Program 989,139 986,900 (2,239) -0.2% 1.1%
Total GLWA 47,524,848 47,262,993 (261,855) -0.6% 53.5%
OMID Capital 577,334 577,334 0 0.0% 0.7%
OMID O&M 3,251,653 3,251,653 0 0.0% 3.7%
OMID New Debt (GLWA, NESPS & NIEA) 4,768,541 4,768,541 0 0.0% 5.4%
OMID Existing Debt 4,598,980 4,598,980 0 0.0% 5.2%
Total OMID 13,196,508 13,196,508 - 0.0% 14.9%
Subtotal GLWA and OMID 60,721,356 60,459,501 (261,855) -0.4% 68.4%
MIDD Existing Debt 14,377,834 14,377,834 0 0.0% 16.3%
MIDDD New Debt (Seg 5 Included in rates) 0 0 0 0.0% 0.0%
MIDDD O&M/Charge Required Revenue 13,548,089 13,548,089 0 0.0% 15.3%
Total MIDDD 27,925,923 27,925,923 - 0.0% 31.6%
Total Budget 88,647,279 88,385,424 (261,855) -0.3% 100%




T 28ed

%E"0- (568°192) vZy'G8E'88  6/2°/¥9'88 IV.LOL
%S0~ (#¥0'cL) ALK AR N4 9505252 dm] ysepn
%S0~ (88t'2) 080°0E¥'L 895°/8¥L . B2IN
%20 ¥¥8°29 808'clS’/Z  ¥96°'06¥ /T syybieH Bupe)s
%G 0~ (6¥5°9P) ¥26'605'8 £/¥'965°8 dm] Agleys
%¥0-  (g98‘c) LLE'€80°L Z81°/80°L USABH MaN
%90~ (£19'G9) 828°/G9°'LL  G¥p'eclLL dm| quooep
%€'0- (z66'Y) 162°115'L 692'9/G') dm] xoua
%S0~ {9510¢) 69G'8GG'S GZ/'989'G dm] uosieH
%80~ (F¥0'6L) 650°809°¢ €01°229'¢ Josel
%9°0- (z58'66) G8STYE'LL  IEP'ZPO'SL dm uouin
%S°0- (z60'vE) . S¥6°/66'9 1£02€0'2 dm] piHeiseyn
mm:mr_o _x.. Ioualapig mm._m_._o mm._m.._o sajiunwwo)
1202/0202 1202/0202
pasiAay [euibuQ
%E€0- (558°'192) ¥Zy'G8e'88  6/2°/#9'88  IVLIOL
%00 0 GGE'SY.'€C  GGE'SYL'EZ (¢ obed vag)j92d (8101 gns (€1
3 %0°0 0 Pe8 /S ¥E8LIEYL i9eq bBupsixa gadin (21
¢ %00 0 0 0 (seyed ul pepnjou g Beg) 399 meN aaain (L1
€ %00 0 LS89,y L¥S'89. 't (VaIN 8 SIS3N ‘VMTD) 1980 MeN dINO (01
€ %070 0 086'86S'7  086'86G'V 19e@ Buisix3 dINO (6
%t 0- (568°192) 690°0V9'Y9  ¥26°L06'Y9 /ejol gns (8
¥z %00 0 680°8bS'Sl  680°8¥S'Sl anuaAay palinbay abieyd/Np0 aaain (2
%00 0 186'928°¢ /86°828°¢ amno [ejol gns (9
E "~ %00 0 £59°162'S £€69°L62'E RO AINO (S
z %00 0 vee'1lG ¥€E°1/S sjuswanoldw| [eyded AING (¢
%90~ (558°192) €66'292'.r  8Y8Y¥ZS LY YMT9 [ejoL qng (¢
Z %Z 0~ (6£2°2) 006'986 BEL ‘636 weibold 0SO VMO (2
Z %9°0- (919'652) €60'9/2'9y  60.'GES'OY ano-vymie (1
# obed abueyo o, aoualayiq abieyn abieyn AlobBajen 1509
1202/0202 1202/0202
pasiAay JeulbuQ

sduines Y1 maN Suimoys
pue saa4 [eS87 JO JUBWSSINGUIRY

S3ILINNWINOD aadiin

0coe/v/s



zo8eq

%0000  %20'% %0ET YL %6L'L %1202 %bSL %6T'8 %98'G %9.L°08 %6b°0L sWyBiaH Bulps)s noyym abesase moy Jeak g ummmh aﬁ _,"
YZY'SBE'88  ZLO'TLST 080°0E%'L 808'€L5'LT ¥26'605'8 LLE'C80'L  828'/S9'LL  J62'1JG'L  6958SS'S  650'809°€ S8G'ZYE L) IR0 PUBIS
SSE'SYL'EC 89V 0EL 8180y V9L ¥9EL 289°051'¢C £22'955 05¥'569°2 $SE'888 6CLVEEL  18¢L00°L LIgisTy LELEOET [ETRGET]
630'0v9'v9  ¥PS'IEL 968'120'L yy9'6¥1'02 eye'sse's $60'825 0.£'298'¢ £¥6'289 Ovr'vLl'y  244'009°2 906'vBI'EL 802'¥6S'y [E10L W30
€L9°08E'S  Z9v'BYL 851'58 LEL'6L9°L LE6'625 800°FY 598'97L ZI6'95 0L8°2E lEL'91z 607°0PLL ¥8L'L6E £/9'088'S  690'0v9'va 611'868'88
I8¥'60FL 68108 199’21 1262ve 206'60F 1216 1685k €08'LL ZECHL G 2li'SeT SEF08 L8Y'60LL  GEBEIEEL %0000k BEHEIEEl (v Bdjanusnay paiinbey sbIe4O/AS0 QQaIN
(288'LL) (L8¥) (a2 0 (812'1) (evL) (Lzv'e) (b81) (eL'y) (g0s) (s89'¢) (gsz'L) (z98'LL) (18L'ert) %00°00L  (L9L'spl) ( puswasinquisy [eBa elowuls gaain
286'LL 0 0 286'tH} 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 286'L1 LeL'evl %0000L  L8L'EVL sisaQ [eBaised sjoyyuis aaain
1Z8'61 0 0 L1z 0 [\ 0 0 SIE'Y 0 TYs'e EEE'E 125'6L 0sz'vez %00700L  0S2'PEZ 'WBO NOILYLS dNNd HILYAMNNOLS
S99°/SZY  ¥Sb'BLL ELL'L9 €96'SLE'L €SL'1Zy v20'SE S6E'765 €62 SY LIE'ELT 98y'zLL 08.'v06 EL9'80E §99°/SZy  086'L60'LS 0£0'0SE'SL sabieyo QIO PUE YMTD [ejol
Z80'6LE ca'g 6L0'S 229'86 809°LE 5297 Erd SEE'E 18102 126'2L 108'29 (=3 280'6LE 186'928'E 0£2'9¥9'S ; [€joL Gng Ao
11670.¢ 025'L ELEY zsl'es RIS 622¢C 625'LE €88°C 86E'LL 84601 €857 e 126'0LT ES91SCE %869 O0SCE8LY W30 QiNO
LhL'gy SEE'L :73 0L8'v} 99s'y 96€ FAVA:] Zis 680' 6v8'L ¥zz'ol av'e A% VEE'LLS %06'99  086'298 siuswanoidui [eyden QINO
E85BE6E 662601 76929 WWEZIlT L S¥L06E B6E2E 6Y8'6YS 868'LY ¥B8ZSe 65565k £16'9E8 ZvS'S8e €BS'9E6E  £6629CLY 008°€0£'69 [EJ51 GNS VAT
Bz4%] T8 6OET 5Lv'Se FEax] 119 [ SI§ 1825 TEEE LIVIV 296'S Zvees 06'986 %S08 00L 08T welbald 050 YA 19
Lpe'esa'e 21001 S8E'1L9 TT6'16LL 866'1L8¢ zel'le 89E'8ES £20'\y £09'LY2 122951 6v'618 085'642 £'958'E  £60'0.2'9b %86°/9  00L'€L0'89 ANO-¥M1D
%0000k %LSLLT %8165} %1806°0E %LS06'6 %9TT80 %9096 %890 %L0ZFD  %ZLSOV %9052'1T %66VZ'L AlGUOW K19 quiooely  Aunod [enuuY [ejoL aaaii o s3bieyd gaimo
0} P3}EIO|Y  qUOdBY %
1201 dmL usem =] SIUBeH BulialS  dMLAQRYS  USABHMoN ML QUODEN QW Xoua] dm UospieH  J9seid dmI Uojuig \L PIAaIseud

0202 'L AInr eAnRay3
, SADUVHO HIAMIS 1202-0202
LJI¥LSIa IDVYNIVHA NIVYd ¥OLdIDHILNI SNOIVIN



Candice S. Miller

Public Works Commissioner
Macomb County -

April 24, 2020

MIDD Community Leaders

I am pleased to inform you that the Great Lakes Water Authority (GLWA) this week approved a
pause in the scheduled increase of wholesale water and sewer charges. The scheduled July 1, 2020
charge adjustment will now be pushed back until October 1, 2020. This action will provide $5.65
million of relief for community Water & Sewer Funds, as well as an opportunity to pass these
savings on to your retail customers.

By delaying the effective date of its adjustment to the charges by one quarter of the fiscal year,
GLWA member partners will experience a 25% percent decrease in the increase to their wholesale
water and sewer costs. This decrease will allow communities the flexibility to adjust their
operations and cash flows to better provide services and account for any potential lag in
collections. The action also gives GLWA the ability to make necessary spending or budget
adjustments over time as the future impact of the current COVID-19 pandemic is better understood.

You will be receiving additional information from GLWA shortly. In the meantime, I am
requesting both the OMID and the MIDD boards update their previously approved schedule of
sewer charges reflecting these savings. We would hope you pass these savings on to your
customers as well. This action will lower the average increase for the year to a 3.2% sewer
adjustment — the second lowest increase in the past ten years and well below the average 15%
annual increases experienced from 2010 to 2016.

This pause will give your community just a little extra breathing room as we all work to determine
the best way forward in these unprecedented times.

Also be reminded that recent changes to GLWA’s Water Residential Assistance Program (WRAP)
have recently been approved to increase participation. The income guidelines were expanded from
150% to 200% of poverty level, low income seniors and disabled residents are no longer capped at
2 years of eligibility, and renters are also now eligible for free plumbing repairs. These program
changes will greatly benefit more residents especially during this time.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me or my staff who remain available to you as
we continue to work through this crisis.

Sincerely,

o d 72

Candice S. Miller
Macomb County Public Works Commissioner

ADDRESS: 21777 Dunham Road, Clinton Township, Michigan 48036 e Phone: 586-469-5325 e Fax: 586-469-5033
" ENGINEERING e Phone: 586-469-5910 e Fax: 586-469-7693 ¢ SOIL EROSION e Phone: 586-469-5327 e Fax 586-307-8264

10



I1salaU| %G'Z 'SIBSA 0Z

120°c9¥ 06 605°.58°68
L66TLL'GL 6/9'67.'9
000°GL¥'9 =
8ve'cel 0¥9'862
0S.'ers 0S.'9¥S
¥69'691 ¥68'597
00Z'756'S 008'266'E
GZL'vZ9'L 05.'229'L
- Sre'egl
GlE'eL9') 005'¥29'L

‘000°000'004$ [edioulid - 1920 VAIN PUB SJSTN pelewnsy ,

wuc._@Em.__:me SNU3A3Y paje|ay AaalNo IeloL
B0IMISS 199( [jOL
#1920 Y3IN pue SJSIN pajewlysg
Buipunje: 6L02
10-100Z BjW Y5L0Z
vr10Z
€0-89€G Bl YELDZ
20-89€ES BJW V1 1.0Z
40102
20-89€E5 BJW Y0102

20IABS 109

"BI0W 10 SIESA BAl AQ SI9SSE JO SYI| INjSSN 8L} 8SBBIOU PUB (00'GH PEROXE JEU) SI9SSE O} 8pBLU SlE JBU) SJUSWISSAU] S pauyap aie syuswaAcldw| [eyden

60°599°/SZ'v  80'F0S'L20°E 186°L60°LS § 670'852'vC § oeo‘ose’s. ¢ o0es8'l0Lle §
(eezgg'LL) (€8'965 ) (885'2¥L) (z91'29) %86°L9 %e0ce (052'602) (orz'102)
¥£0'265'L ov6'G9. 086'29¢'C 0/2'182'8
LLLLL'By £8°€08°cZ VEL'/LLG av9'see %06°99 %0L'€E 086298 0/2'189°2
00'5z2e'82 LO°LEEEL 006'6EE 00L'091 %86°L9 %c0¢e  000'00S .
00°059'95 ££°€89°02 008'6.9 00z'0ze %86°.9 %Z0°¢e  000'000°L 000°009
= = = - %86°L9 %20°ZE - -
05'8/8'261 £8'702°C6 ZrS'vie' gst'eLL'L 000'e6t's 0.1°G/6'E
. 857 v8 Z8.'6E %86°L9 %Z0ZE  OFZ Feh 0610/¢
zsz gLl %86°L9 %Z0CE  0.LE 06
2621 809 %86°L9 %Z0ZE  008'L 0Z9'€lL
G/ : ge %8619 %e0Ce 0Ll 080°LL
06£'1L0Z'L 088'695 %86°L9 %Z0'ZE  0.2'19L'L 000°€90'2
Zrr'ol 8L6'y %86°L9 %Z0ZE  09g'Gl 00102
££9'920'L LL1L'20G %8629 %e0CE  06.'€85'L 0L2'98E"L
G/'Z8G'8E6'C ¢ 62°/90°0/8°L § €66'29¢'Ly  L08'OFF'ZE 008'€0.'69 009°9¥0'69
006986 008'EV9 %25 09 %8¥'6€  00L'0£9'}
€60'9/Z'9% $ L00'26L'L2 & %86°L9 %Z0ZE  00L'c0'89 &
aain Sasoo quIooEp Sasod % % 196png 18bpng
Alyuop [enuuy aain Sasod L20z 0202 Wsung

V Uqiyx3

sabiey pexid [e10] LZ0Z Ad
anuaAaay ajey-ucN IR0

[eogng
Juswanoidw) |elden
aoueusuiey fouaBiawg
aoueuUSulEl Jofely
BunesadQ uoN

[Bjoigng
BAlJBJISIUILIDY pue [BiSusD)
B1a ssIN
1un Buiddepy
Hun [0QuoY sweyshs
jun eosueusulel dwng
Bunesubug welshs Jomag
aoUBUSUIRIA Wa)SAS Jamag
asuadxg esueus)ulE|y puE suopeiadQ
daaino

11

[elol

weiboid 0SH
sabieyd qaqino PUe |e-o}-uowwon

YMTD

0202 ‘L AInr aAoay3

020C ¥ AelN

. ANewuwng abieyn

lz0g Ad (QadINO} 1ousia sBeuleiq uielq Jojdsolsiu] qICOBIY puEpRQ



Order
April 29, 2020

160520

CITY OF STERLING HEIGHTS,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v

MACOMB INTERCEPTOR DRAIN DRAINAGE
DISTRICT, COUNTY OF MACOMB, MACOMB
COUNTY WASTEWATER DISPOSAL
DISTRICT, CANDICE S. MILLER, BRIAN
SANTO, ROB MIJAC, ANTHONY
MARROCCO, and WILLIAM MISTEROVICH,
Defendants-Appellees.

Michigan Supreme Court
Lansing, Michigan

Bridget M. McCotmack,
Chief Justice

David F. Viviano,
Chief Justice Pro Tem

Stephen J. Markman
Btian K. Zahra
Richard H. Bernstein
Elizabeth T' Clement
Megan K., Cavanagh,

Justices

SC: 160520
COA: 342870 .
Macomb CC: 2017-000052-AS

On order of the Court, the application for leave to appeal the October 1, 2019
judgment of the Court of Appeals is considered, and it is DENIED, because we are not
persuaded that the questions presented should be reviewed by this Court.

VIVIANO, J., did not participate due to a familial rélationship with counsel of record,

April 29, 2020

I, Larty S. Royster, Clerk of the Michigan Supreme Court, certify that the
foregoing is a true and complete copy of the order entered at the direction of the Court.

T e

1:2

g g
Clerk



6679V TLL

6L°058°€01

00'68L°60T

28°185°68

SHEVT VIS

EI'TIST

SSI¥S 9Ty
00°S50°€T

$

$
$

0T'ET'E - 0T HE'T - [12D ATUIuop 0T'ET'E - 9FSTELISS6H# 2010AUT| 91°T6S $ SSI[AIIM UOZLIAA OULIOJSY
0T'ETE - 0T'HT'T - [[2D AU 0T'ET'E - 9PSTETIS6# 2010AU| BERET'] $ SSIOIIM, UOZLBA OULIO)SY
qeuay yeyg dox % e 0T'6't - LIOTTIH P910AU]| LS ETE'D g YT siuemsuo) HIN| - Summoq
soueInsuy AJ[Iqer] OT'EL'Y - TEPOTH 2910AU]| L1°769°981 $ ‘ou] ‘ydeg 7p [O3IIN Toxeg
0T0 YOTBJA] - SIONEA [EISUSD) 0T'9't - 0STHP# 3910AUL| 0S°LSO°0T $ O1d “ddAHN OULIO}SY
udrsa] SupsseurSuy ¢ juowdag 0T'6'F - S00-FET-6T# 9910AU]| LEHEE 0T $ SuuesuiBug 34|  Junmoq
S20IAI9G [BOIUYII0RE) PAPAIN-SY 028y - TZO-HET-LT# 9010AU]| C8'OLE'LT $ Suuaourdug 3.1 ouLIoISY
wei3oxg uonsadsu] (707 0T'LTF - OEPTEEH 2910AUT| 00°0Z9°ET $ H99qYsLI OuLIo)SY
0Z°0T'€ YInoxy) sedlAleg papaau-sy 0T'0E°E - SLSOGEH 2010AU] | T6'E6Y'T $ }03qYs1g OULIOISY
0Z'L1 " YSNOIY) SDUBISISSY WM TO 0T'LTY - EPP16EH 2910AUT| 00°STLT $ 99qUsLy ouLIoISY
0Z'0T°€ Y8NOIY) 20UEISISSY VMTD 0T0E'E - LTLOGEH 2010AU]| (08'L6H'T ) [oeqysty OULIO)SY
Ue]d 191SBIA] 1BMA)SE AL 0T'LTY - 9SHL6EH 10AUT| 0S'E09°0T $ 09qUsLy ouLIolsY
Anueg unolg OTLL'Y - SSSRELSH 9010AT| 00'Z9L $ OT1'NLd ouLoISY
0T0€'E - 0T'62'T - 9M03[H ATIUoy 0TT1E€ - SLI-0TH 210AUT| TL'OLET $ ASreug g1q OULIOISY
Suynoxn Lousgiourg 0T'ETY - 681 1L# 9010AUT| (8°'LOP'TTY $ yase0g ouLIO)SY c
0Z0T YOIBJAL [an J29] 0T'8'F - 665 TOEH 9II0ATT| 64°4S8 $ SpeOY Jo jusunreday ouLIoIsy M
BUIWN - SIYFIT PUE S[EIICTA[OIYA 07’8 - EFSTOCH 2010AUT| 10'896 $ SpeOy Jo jusuneda ouLIO)SY
JustasMquIY (IA QD 2[qISsod
- Juawan1fy asuodsay Aousiowy [[Bo-up 0Z°8T'¥ - 1¥20-0CI# 2910AUT| 00'0SZ'S $ DT 0D 2129 J[[IA[0D) ouLoISY
£prig voisor0) pue 10p0 0T'€F -~ 8TOHILE6LOLY 2010AUT| 9t'#LL°0T $ S19oWBuY [[TH NZHOD ouLIo}sy
00T YoTEN MO[] 38emag 0T'91'Y - 66T1008T# 2010AUT| 18°8Z9°91 $ SusWaLY) A 0 1D ouLIoJS Y
Bunnop g aseyd - JSis19AQ Sunesurfuy 0T'ST'¥ -~ 0S09T1# 2910AU]| SH'COTE $ HOHISIM 2P WRISHOF “UOSISpUY oulo}sy
SOUBUAUIEI YAYOS 0Z'S1'% = 99ETOT 000 ANTH 910AU] | +Z°00Z°T $ SAHORISIU] §5200Y OULIO}SY
ewdmbg vqvos 0Z'91°% - L6ETOTO00ANIH 910AUT | TTTEL'SH $ SAORISI] $5200Y OuLoISY UONEnSIUTpyY
%2928'T — uciSuIyse M
%L6¥9'T — BN
%TE01 1€ — SIYBIoH Surzalg
%L8EG'6 — AqIeUs
%¥818 — USABH MON
%ETOL Y1 — qUOSE)y
%9676 — Xoua]
%L11Z°9 — UOSLLIE]
YHETLO — Josel]
%9951 17 — uoI[D
%YTLT L — PlogIeIsay) ureaq
0z 11dey)| Jojdadiayuy quodegy
ATemumg yoeloig ITel3([ 9910AU] Jumomy TOpURA TITEURTY JTWUORI0ddY "33In0g Sulpun g

0Z/5/S - 02/TZ/¥ NIVHA ¥OL143DHILNI SNOIVIN



$5'95L°186

14

g [e0L
SHOVE'LE $ UB[d JOJSEJA] JOTBMAISEA 0TLT¥ - OLPL6EH 2910AU]| 00'9ST°T $ }oaqusty OULIO}SY aSNES
£9'969°9¢ $ SurmureISord Vvos S[Epuo) 0T'1EE - LpBSE# 9010AUT| 00009 $ Sa18o[ouy3 ], SLR03H AIT) 10J0J4] ouLolsy
Justaoe|dsy] WapoA 1120 0T'6F - TO00ATATXH 2910AU]| #H'S61°T $ JUIUIIZA0D) M D OULI0}SY Vavos
wewdmby vavos 0T9T'¥ - L6ETOLO00ANT# 9910AU] | 8L bt $ SATJORIBI] §5900Y OuLIO}SY amio
[ asBYd - 99,] souBmAUIEj/uonduosqng [enuwy 0T'1°9 - 89S000# 3010AUT| 00"000°0F $ WSisenby ouLI0}SY
00'0€6°59% $ QOUBUAUIRIA] L] 0T'8T'€ - VOTED-FI¥SEH 010AU]| 00°09Z°ET $ [BIUSTHUOIAUL STV OULIOSY SIORIAL
0T0T IoHen) pug -o8e10)g [eLIajelA pue odi] 0T'L'y - ISH# 9010AUT| 00°0SL $ D711 ‘usuageuely Aradold L Furumocy
28210)§ JUSWIMOO(T - JMSMET ISWILIBE] JOIEA 0T'IE€ - 88LPUIN# 2010AU]| 00'S6S"Y $ Ar2A0081(T [N Ioyeg
S90IAIOS NBdXF - SHNSMET JOWLIRY IeJepy 0TTTY - ¥TEPP# 2010AU]| 00°000°CT $ OTd “AdAH Ioyeg
SI0J0BNUOD € SA QTN 0T1¥ - PPLET# 2210AU]| 00'688°TT $ SAIBID0SSY 79 BIO[Y 1oyeq S[OTUTS S[IA 61
treday j S1eD OIMEIPAH 0T'ST¥ - $1ZL0TOTH 9910AUL| 00°009°E $ QDSHH OULIO}SY €S0
0T'ET'E - 0T ST'T - [T 1oMag pue Joye 0T'1E°E - 081-0TH 2910AU]| L1'LTTT g Jomseal], dIysumo, uouIrD OULIOIY
se1pddng Jepug 0TLL'Y - YEGEIIXH 910AU] | b 6L $ JULWILIBACH MO OuULIOSY 'S d STepuoiay
JoUE[Eq 192101 ATemrmng yasloag [Te}a(T 9910AT] Junowy T0puap EE-EE Jusuruon.oddy 33IM0g BuIpuny

0Z/5/S - 0Z/12/% NIVHQ HOLdIDYILNI SINOIVIN



- Budget to Actual
MIDDD
As of April 30, 2020 = 83%

2020 REMAINING
DESCRIPTION FINAL BUDGET ENCUMBERED ACTUAL BUDGET PCT UTILIZED
REVENUE ACCOUNTS
GLWA-OMID 46,904,696 39,118,668 7,786,028 83.4%
OMID O&M 8,121,888 6,768,250 1,353,638 83.3%
Settlement - 522,116 (522,116) 100.0%
Reimbursements 200,000 271,695 (71,695) 135.8%
PY Revenue-Fund Balance 9,610,000 9,610,000 0.0%
Washington Twp Meter Project 250,000 250,000 0.0%
Reimb-Local Communities 10,927,799 9,106,490 1,821,309 83.3%
Interest 300,000 243,919 56,081 81.3%
Total Revenue Accounts 76,314,383 - 56,031,137 20,283,246 73.4%
EXPENSE ACCOUNTS
GLWA—OMID 46,804,696 39,118,668 7,786,028 83.4%
OMID O&M 8,121,888 6,768,250 1,353,638 83.3%
Public Works Wastewater Disposal Division 1,721,123 799,874 921,249 46.5%
Office Operations/Insurance 322,800 198,815 123,985 61.6%
SCADA : 196,634 226,559 (29,925) 115.2%
Engineering
! GLWA Assistance 20,000 23,218 (3,218) 116.1%
Washington Township meter 500,000 500,000 0.0%
Data Review-Aquasight 240,000 200,000 40,000 83.3%
Contribution to Segment 5 Construction/Repairs 3,850,000 3,850,000 0.0%
15 Mile Interceptor Design East of Garfield (Seg 6) 1,000,000 3,220 996,780 0.3%
Seg 5 Engineering Design 1,000,000 523,616 476,384 52.4%
Drop Shaft Repairs(MA-S-2),CT-8-2, HR-S-2, 5,750,000 32,824 5,717,176 0.6%
ST-8-5,UT-8-1) '
System wide odor and corrosion study SSG,bUD 234,867 115,133 67.1%
8Y-S-1 & SY-S-2 Meter Rehab 1,200,000 33,035 1,166,966 2.8%
Meter Dye Dilution Testing/As needed 100,000 16,100 83,900 16.1%
Saw Grant . 25,561 (25,561) 100.0%
McMARS Operations 50,000 5,760 44,240 11.5%
Aquasight Operations 50,000 50,000 - 100.0%
As Needed FTCH 50,000 6,643 43,357 13.3%
As Needed CH2M Tb,GOO 20,394 49,606 29.1%
As needed FK Engineering 55,000 270,666 (215,666) 492.1%
As Needed Wade Trim 45,000 15,104 29,896 33.6%
As Needed Metco 70,000 126,706 (56,706) 181.0%
As Needed Applied Science 70,000 70,000 0.0%
Emergency Grouting - 2,087,585 (2,087,585) 100.0%
Wastewater Master Plan/Contract Capacity 500,000 192,919 307,081 38.6%
Legal Services 500,000 374,945 125,055 75.0%
Clintondale PS O_&M 345,000 317,073 27,927 91.9%
NGI 0&M 330,000 55,711 274,289 16.9%
Melers 0&M 415,000 236,719 178,281 57.0%
CS-3 0&M 226,000 6,553 219,447 2.9%
Biofilter O&M 277,500 117,445 160,055 42.3%
Contribution Life Cycle Reserve 171,700 171,700 0.0%
Interceptor O&M 1,000,000 3,685 996,315 0.4%
Stormwater Pump Stations 65,800 54,833 10,967 83.3%
Sewage Disposal Charges - Mt. Clemens 200,000 135,233 64,767 67.6%
Debt Service - Revenue Bonds 546,242 455,202 91,040 83.3%
Total Expense Accounts 76,314,383 - 52,737,782 23,576,601 69.1%
O&M Balance . Total
6/30/2019 O&M 4/30/2020
Cash - Operating 25,896,373 3,293,355 29,189,728
Accounts Receivable 0
Assets 0
Liabilities 0
Revenues 56,031,137 56,031,137
Expenditures 52,737,782 52,737,782
0
Equity* 25,896,373 29,189,728
Detail of 2019 Equity*
Projected reserve at 6/30/2019(No Land Sale) 12,180,673
Projected Engineering Reserve 9,610,000
Projected Sinkhole Surplus 3,400,000
705,700

Life Cycle Reserve

15




